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Bilbrook Parish Council 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 3rd December 2025  

Councillors Present:  S Adams (Chairman), M Adams, B Coppola, G Burnett (Vice-Chair), R Draisey, L 
Edwards, F Hopkins, S Leedham, S Smart,  M Wassall.  
Also Present: K Daker (Parish Clerk)  
  
Public forum:  There were no members of the public in attendance.  
 
The meeting commenced at 7:00 pm - Standing Orders were imposed, and the meeting was recorded 
for minute-taking purposes.    

 
074/25 APOLOGIES: (Appendix 1)   Cllr S Bailey, Cllr D Harper,  County Councillor Val Chapman.  

No apologies: Cllr S Keogh.    
S85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that if a Parish Councillor fails throughout a 
period of six consecutive months to attend any meeting of the Parish Council, they shall, unless 
the failure was due to some reason approved by the Parish Council, cease to be a member of 
the Parish Council.  Resolved: As Cllr S Keogh has not attended any council meetings for six 
months and not provided a reason for this, that he ceases to be a Bilbrook Parish Councillor 
with immediate effect.  

 
075/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATION REQUESTS  

Declarations of Interests – Cllrs S Adams, M Adam, G Burnett as members of the Twentyman 
Playing Fields Association  
Dispensation requests – None 
Dispensations previously granted (Appendix 2) 
 

076/25 MINUTES 
a. The minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Parish Council on the 5th November 2025, having 

previously been distributed were signed as a true and correct record.  
b. the Finance & Personnel Committee meeting on the 1st December 2025 was cancelled as it 

was not quorate.   
 
077/25 POLICE MATTERS - The Council acknowledges its duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

(S17) to consider the crime and disorder implications of its functions and to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in Bilbrook. Matter of Report:  A report was 
received and PCSO Matt Taylor was in attendance.   (See Appendix 3)   
 

078/25 REPORTS – The following reports were received and noted.   (See Appendix 4): 
a. Staffordshire County Council (SCC).   
b. South Staffordshire District Council (SSDC)  
c. The Allotments Committee. 
d. The Twentyman Playing Fields Association. 
e. The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group.   
f. Events Working Group. 
g. Open Spaces Working Group.   
h. Bank’s Field Working Group.  
i. Young People Engagement Working Group.   
j. Climate Action Group.  
k. Business Engagement Group  

 
079/25 CLERKS REPORT/OTHER CORRESPONDENCE/DISCUSSION TOPICS. 

a) The Clerks Report – The report was received and noted. (Appendix 5)  
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080/25 FINANCE & APPROVAL OF EXPENSES.  
a. Financial Reports – 2025-2026 – The financial reports to the 30th of November 2025 were 

received and noted. (Appendix 6).    
b. Clerk's Timesheet – The chairman confirmed their approval of the clerk's timesheet.  
a. Budget for 2026-27 – Income and non-staff costs Resolved To request a precept of £117,500 

which represents a 5.71% increase on Band D.   ( See Appendix 7 for Budget Summary) 
Matter of report. As no members of the public were present, the budget staff costs were discussed with 
non-staff costs.   

c. The make changes to the allotments tenancy agreement to reduce the notice period for rent 
increases to three months.  (following advice from the allotments society)    Resolved:  
Approved.    

d. Grant Request – Grace2Grace. Resolved: To defer until a councillor has attended one of their  
weekly meetings.  
 

081/25 PLANNING AND LICENCING - The following planning applications were discussed.  Planning 
applications can be viewed at https://planning.sstaffs.gov.uk/online-applications/  

 
Councillor Burnett left the meeting.   
 

Application No:  25/00874/OUTM  
Proposal:  Outline planning for up to 550 residential dwellings, land for an 80 unit extra 

care facility, land for a community shop, land for an electric vehicle car club, 
associated access, infrastructure, open space, landscaping and drainage. 

Location:  Land at Heath House Lane, Codsall 
Decision: Object – (see Appendix 8) 
 
Application No:  25/00908/FUL 
Proposal:  Extension to existing car park 
Location: MOOG Aviation Wolverhampton, Unit H, Valiant Way, WV9 5GB 
Decision: No objections.  
 

Councillor Burnett returned to the meeting.   
 

082/25 ITEMS FOR FUTURE – None 
 

083/25 NEXT MEETING - Meeting of the Parish Council:  Meeting of the Parish Council: Wednesday 
7th January 2026 at 7.00 p.m. at Bilbrook Village Hall.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL AGENDA ITEM 
084/25 BUDGET for 2026-27 – Staff Costs.  Matter of Report: No resolution was passed to exclude the 

public as no members of the public were present and it was therefore discussed  with the rest of 
the budget. 

 

The meeting closed at 9:06 pm 

 

https://planning.sstaffs.gov.uk/online-applications/
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Appendix 1 – Councillor Attendance (Rolling 12 months) 

 
 
Appendix 2– Dispensations previously granted. 

- Councillors M Adams, S Adams, S Bailey, and G Burnett to speak and vote on matters relating to the 
Twentyman Playing Fields Association.  

- M Wassall to participate in any discussion on the Friends of Bilbrook. 
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08 Jan 2025 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % % % ✓ A ✓ ✓  % ✓ 9

05 Feb 2025 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % % % ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % % ✓ 10

05 Mar 2025 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % ✓ ✓ A ✓ ✓ % % ✓ 11

02 Apr 2025 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ A ✓ % ✓ ✓  A ✓ % % ✓ 9

07 May 2025 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ A % ✓ ✓ A ✓ % % ✓ ✓ 10

04 Jun 2025 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ % % ✓ ✓ 12

02 Jul 2025 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ A ✓  ✓ % % ✓ ✓ 11

03 Sep 2025 A ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ A ✓ ✓ ✓ A ✓ % % A ✓ 9

01 Oct 2025 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓  A ✓  ✓ % % ✓ ✓ 10

05 Nov 2025 ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ A ✓ ✓ A  ✓ % % ✓ ✓ 10

03 Dec 2025 ✓ ✓ A ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ A ✓  ✓ % % ✓ ✓ 10

Total Attendance 10 11 10 11 10 6 4 6 10 2 10 4 0 6 11

Key

✓ In Attendance

A Apologies

% Not in Office

 No Apologies
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Appendix 3:  Police Report 
Disclosure Declaration: 
Public bodies can only disclose information if they have the power to do so. Section 115 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act provides a power to exchange information where disclosure is necessary to support the local 
Crime Reduction Strategy and Partnership in achieving the aims of the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Strategy and objectives outlined within it. The degree of disclosure that takes place must be 
proportionate and relevant to the level of social ill or criminality it is intended to counter or prevent. The 
information is only to be processed in relation to crime and disorder purposes. Information will be 
handled in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998, the Human Rights Act 1998 and any other 
relevant legislation governing disclosures and will ultimately be disposed of in a secure manner.  
 
Parish:  Bilbrook  
Date range: 01/11/2025 – 30/11/2025 
 
Statistics: 
Burglary (residential): No Reports. 
 
Burglary (business): 1 Report – Break in at the recycling centre on Pendeford Mill Lane 
 
Vehicle crime: No Reports! 
 
Anti-social behaviour: 2 Reports –  

• Report regarding a neighbour dispute on Brookfield Road 

• Report of a male screaming and shouting on Lime Tree Road 
 
Policing operations of note: 
OP Varla - Continued crackdown on shoplifters. Starting to see an increase in shoplifting reports again, 
as is the usual case this time of year. On-going work around collating the offences and obtaining 
Identification of the offenders.  
 
OP Bormus – On-going intelligence and pro-active work around vehicle thefts across South Staffs. 
With thanks from your local officers, 
 
PCSO     28235 Matt Taylor      
Email: Matthew.Taylor@staffordshire.police.uk 
PCSO     6453 Fran Taylor       
Email: Frances.Taylor@staffordshire.police.uk 
 
Helpful links 
Volunteers requested for community speed watch, further information found at: 
http://www.staffssaferroads.co.uk/my-community/community-speed-watch  
Keep in touch with regular Smart Alert’s for your area: 
https://staffordshiresmartalert.uk/staffs/ 
Social media: 

  @Staffordshire Police & @South Staffordshire Police 

  @SStaffsPolice 
 

Please feel free to encourage public participants to try reporting incidents via our ‘Digital 101’ service. A 
private message can be sent to Staffordshire Police pages on Facebook 

  

http://www.staffssaferroads.co.uk/my-community/community-speed-watch
https://staffordshiresmartalert.uk/staffs/
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Appendix 4:  Reports 
a)Staffs County Council Report– County Cllr Val Chapman. Report 3rd December 2025  

1.Balliol Road, Bilbrook update: Work took place on this section during mid-November but 
unfortunately due to the bad weather conditions the highways team were unable to lay tarmac as 
they were diverted to other tasks in Staffordshire. County Highways now must apply for a new 
licence to have permission for the road space as the work date has overrun for the road closure. 
The lead time for a new road closure is 12 weeks to enable full consultation with emergency 
services, buses etc. It is hoped that the work to complete the defects on Balliol Road will now be 
programmed for March 2026. Unfortunately, freight lorries started parking in Balliol Road again so 
we are working with JLR to prevent this problem escalating. Furthermore, the lorry drivers are also 
dropping litter which is flies in the face of the litter picking done by the volunteers a few weeks 
ago as well as the excellent work done by South Staffs District Council in clearing the brook beyond 
the metal fencing and causing environmental damage. We are monitoring the situation.  

2. Bilbrook Court, Bilbrook Road. A resident has raised concerns regarding the high hedge from that 
residence which could be hazardous for pedestrians walking along that stretch of pathway and 
also drivers. I am liaising with Highways on how best to deal with the matter as our team have cut 
the sides of the hedge back but the top of the hedge is not SCC responsibility. Currently liaising 
with South Staffs Council to find out who is responsible for the height of the hedge.  

3. Magnolia Grove, Bilbrook. As updated last month I requested a “no parking sign, residents only” 
and awaiting outcome of request from Homes Plus. The sign will be unenforceable but hopefully a 
deterrent  
Resolved to Write to Cllr Chapman to inform her that the fire engine could not get down Carter 
Avenue due to the parked vehicles blocking the road. Also to ask who to speak to account 
transferring assets of community value. 

b) South Staffs District Council - by District Councillor G Burnett.  
• South Staffs Council has put forward their preferred option of 3 unitary councils.  This will be 

decided by the government on  
• 10th December Welfare Road Show 11-2pm at Bilbrook Village Hall. 
• S106 – A meeting was held with BPC and South Staffs Council to discuss the process   

c) Allotments Committee - by Councillor M Adams chairman of the Allotments committee 
• Rental increases will be discussed under agenda item 080/25 80 c  

d) Twentyman Playing Fields Playing  - by Councillor M Adams chairman of the Twentyman Committee 
• Bookings continue to be received, including into 2026, with little availability in the short term. 
• The committee has carried out some redecoration of the hall and will continue to do so. 
• We have received approval from Staffordshire County Council of a grant which will enable us to 

replace and improve existing signage. 
e) The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group. By Councillor G Burnett  

• We will wait until the Local Plan is passed otherwise, we will need to review our policies.  
• Plan to go to referendum in the Spring of 2026 

f) Events Working Group. By Councillor S Leedham 
• Cllr Leedham thanked everyone who helped with the Remembrance & Christmas Events.   
• 12th Jan 7pm at the Woodman is the next events meeting  
• The chairman thanked Cllr Leedham for heading the group 
• The Menopause Meet Up has now stopped.  

g) Open Spaces Working Group. By Councillor F Hopkins.   
• The planters need refreshing with plants and bulbs 
• Transfer of Assets of Community Value.  
• To consider taking on District Land, need to look at land registry documents.    
• To look at County land too. Speak to County Cllr Val Chapman.  
• Costs sought for repairs to the play park, skate park, outdoor gym following the inspection report.  
• Pendeford Mill Nature Reserve has requested a gate on the road as they are getting fly tipping.  

h) Banks' Field Working Group. By Councillor G Burnett.   
• Farmer Pete will leave in Oct 2026 
• We have asked him to fix the canal fence to stop his cows accessing the canal.  Also to train his 

cows to use the pasture pumps to get water from the Brook.   
• Meeting to be held on Friday 5th Dec.  

i) Young People Engagement Working Group.  By Councillor S Leedham 
• No report.  Meeting to be held in the new year. 
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j) Climate Action Group.    By Councillor G Burnett 
• Trying to decide what plants will be planted and who will pay for them in the area behind the 

wooden notice board on Bilbrook Road that was recently cleared by South Staffs District Council 
(SSDC)  

k) Business Engagement Group.   by Councillor B Coppola 
• 1st meeting was held on the 24th of November with representative from SSDC  and the marketing 

company they are working with.  
• Many ideas were brought up by the group. 
• It was decided that the best time to meet is directly after the working day.  
• SSDC can help with training and signposting sources of funding. 
• To look at an event in the new year – e.g. Shop local, market days, a Heritage Day etc.  
• To look at creating a business directory. 
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Appendix 5:  Clerk’s Report for December 2025 

General 
• The funding of CCTV & Car park resurfacing has passed the second stage.  
• Email sent to Chief Inspect Alan Lyford & copied to the Police Chief Commissioner for Staffordshire 

regarding changes to PCSO’s hours.   
• Thank you mail sent to Mike Wood MP for their help at the Bilbrook Tidy Up day on 2nd November.  
• Complaint received from a resident regarding the height of the parish council hedge next to their 

property. This is cut once a year as part of the annual maintenance contract.  Work completed 13th 
November. 

• Christmas Banners were put up around the Village.  
• Rough Sleeper Survey 2025 completed – No rough sleepers known to be in Bilbrook. 
• Several requests received from Codsall residents requesting BPC response to the planning application 

to build houses on Heath House Lane, Codsall.  
• Request to move TEN license to Bilbrook Road and for the Road to be closed refused as at least 2 

weeks’ notice is required.  For 2026 to consider moving light switch on to Bilbrook Road.  
• Apology received from Inspector Brookes that they were unable to attend Bilbrook Remembrance. 
• Concern raised by dog walkers regarding gap that allows dogs to escape onto Pendeford Mill Lane 

from the skate park field. To look at putting up a fence.  
• Wreaths removed from War Memorial for Christmas Light Switch on. Paper wreaths passed to 

Codsall Poppy appeal. Remaining wreaths returned to the war memorial. Their condition will be 
monitored, and they will be removed when damaged.  

 
Maintenance 
• Village Green tidied ahead of Remembrance  

• Tree works undertaken on the allotments by SSDC.  

• Poppies taken off the lampposts 

• Hedges around Bilbrook Village Hall cut back by Ditton Services. 

• Leaves and moss cleared from MUGA 

• New sign has been put up on Parish Office door.  

• Fallen Branch on the playing fields cut up by Operatives.  

• Village Green was tidied up ahead of Christmas Light Switch on. 

 
Allotments 
• Meeting held with Allotments Association 29/10/2025 
• Two plots currently vacant, viewings being arranged. 
• Vanant raised beds weeded by operatives.  
• Fence between the Allotments and Bank’s Field to be repaired.  
 
Neighbourhood Plan 
• Final review of draft plan and Reg-14 responses received from Urban Vision. 
 

Planning decisions outside of meetings: None 

Planning decisions Issued by SSC Planning Dept:  

Approved with Conditions: 25/00495/FULHH, 25/00716/FULHH 

Training:  Parish Summit – KD, SA, MA, GB 

Upcoming diary dates:   

28th November – Christmas Light Switch on  

10th December - Benefits Road Show at Bilbrook Village Hall 11am-2pm 
 

Use of delegated powers: None 
 
Community Engagement/ communication 
• Various Police Community Messaging Alerts  
• Various lost property posts  
• Christmas Treasure Hunt 
• Welfare Services Roadshow – Bilbrook 
• Remembrance 2025 
• Team Bilbrook 
• Letter to Santa 
• Various posts for the Christmas Light Switch on Event 
• Welfare Road Show 
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Appendix 6:  Finance Reports 

Paid Expenditure Transactions Start of year 01/04/25 
paid between 01/11/25 and 30/11/25 

Payment Paid  
Reference  Tn no Order no Gross Vat Net Details Heading 
ddidt2511 28/11/25 206 £6.00 £1.00 £5.00 ID Mobile Mobile Phone Assistant 110/1/2 
ddidk2511 28/11/25 207 £5.00 £0.83 £4.17 ID Mobile Mobile Phone Clerk 110/1/2 
ddwp2511 28/11/25 208 £73.77 £0.00 £73.77 Water Plus Allotments Water 180/1 
pds2511 28/11/25 209 £1,026.91 £171.15 £855.76 Ditton Services Grounds Maintenance 170/3/1 
pscc2511 28/11/25 210 £150.00 £0.00 £150.00 Staffordshire County Council Website Hosting 185/2/1 
pcom2511 28/11/25 211 £180.72 £30.12 £150.60 Computors Monthly IT 130/8 
ptpf2511 28/11/25 212 £360.00 £0.00 £360.00 Twentyman Playing Fields Office Rent and Hall Hire 115/1 
psbcs2511 28/11/25 213 £500.00 £0.00 £500.00 C & B Cancer Support Group Grant 160/99 
ppnk2511 28/11/25 214 £357.60 £59.60 £298.00 Pink Print Solutions Buzz Distribution 185/1 
ppnk2511 28/11/25 215 £349.00 £0.00 £349.00 Pink Print Solutions Buzz Printing 185/1 
ppol2511 28/11/25 216 £249.60 £41.60 £208.00 Parish Online Annual Subscription 110/5/4 
pkde2511 28/11/25 217 £13.85 £2.08 £11.77 005 005 Expenses 110/4 
phof2511 28/11/25 218 £213.60 £35.60 £178.00 House of Flags Union Jack & Georges Cross 170/16 
pss2511 28/11/25 219 £25.00 £0.00 £25.00 Support Staffordshire Membership 140/8 
phcc2511 28/11/25 220 £30.00 £0.00 £30.00 Holy Cross Church Remembrance Donation 200/2 
 £3,541.05 
 £5,098.90 Confidential 

Total £8,639.95 £341.98 £8,297.97 

 

 

Received Income Transactions Start of year 01/04/25 
received between 01/11/25 and 30/11/25 
Paying Received Tn no Invoice Gross Vat Net Heading Details 
  
ctpf2511 28/11/25 25042 528 £408.00 £0.00 £408.00 90/1/1 Twentyman Playing Fields Staff Recharges - Nov 2025 
cdm2511 28/11/25 25043 £15.00 £0.00 £15.00 90/4 Stallholders - Light Switch On Stall Fee - Dream Melts 
cli2511 28/11/25 25044 £15.00 £0.00 £15.00 90/4 Stallholders - Light Switch On Stall Fee - Little Indulgence 
ccw2511 28/11/25 25045 £15.00 £0.00 £15.00 90/4 Stallholders - Light Switch On Stall Fee - C Whitehouse 
ccd2511 28/11/25 25046 £15.00 £0.00 £15.00 90/4 Stallholders - Light Switch On Stall Fee - Cams Donuts 
 ccc2511 28/11/25 25047 £15.00 £0.00 £15.00 90/4 Stallholders - Light Switch On Stall Fee - Café Co 
cer2511 28/11/25 25048 £15.00 £0.00 £15.00 90/4 Stallholders - Light Switch On Stall Fee - E Rogers 
cplot2511 28/11/25 25049 £23.75 £0.00 £23.75 50/1 Allotment Holders Rent 17E 

Total £521.75 £0.00 £521.75 
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 Financial Statement - Cashbook 
 Statement of receipts and payments between 01/11/25 and 30/11/25 inclusive. This may include  
 transactions with ledger dates outside this period. 

 Balances at the start of the year 

 Ordinary Accounts 
 Business Premium Account £53,738.75 
 Community Account £14,750.63 
 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £88,636.26 

 Total  £157,425.64 

 Balances at start of period 
 Ordinary Accounts 
 Business Premium Account £54,096.23 
 Community Account £85,404.67 
 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 

 Total  £224,800.90 

 

 RECEIPTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 50  Allotments Income 23.75 0.00 23.75 
 90  Other Income 498.00 0.00 498.00 
 Total Receipts 521.75 0.00 521.75 

 PAYMENTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 100  Staff Costs 5,098.90 0.00 5,098.90 
 110  Administration 318.19 63.63 381.82 
 115  Office/Hall Rent 360.00 0.00 360.00 
 120  Personnel Cost (Training/travel) -632.34 0.00 -632.34 
 130  Insurance / Audit / Legal Services 60.00 12.00 72.00 
 140  Subscriptions 657.34 0.00 657.34 
 160  Grants/Donations 500.00 0.00 500.00 
 170  Open Spaces 1,033.76 206.75 1,240.51 
 180  Allotments 73.77 0.00 73.77 
 185  Community Engagement 797.00 59.60 856.60 
 190  Christmas Lights Switch on 1.35 0.00 1.35 
 200  Remembrance Day 30.00 0.00 30.00 
 Total Payments 8,297.97 341.98 8,639.95 

Closing Balances at 30/11/25 
Ordinary Accounts 
Business Premium Account £84,096.23 
Community Account £47,286.47 
Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 
Total   £216,682.70 

Uncleared and Unpresented effects 

Statement Closing  30/11/25 
Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £84,096.23 
Community Account £47,286.47 
Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 
Total  £216,682.70 
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 Financial Budget Comparison 
Comparison between 01/04/25 and 31/10/25 inclusive. 
Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/25 
    2025/26     Actual Net Balance 
  Budget 

 INCOME 
 10 Precept £110,000.00 £110,000.00 £0.00 
 20 VAT Repayment £0.00 £14,752.15 £14,752.15 
 30 Solar Farm £2,990.00 £6,396.55 £3,406.55 
 40 Land Rent £0.00 £2,430.00 £2,430.00 
 50 Allotments Income £880.00 £453.75 -£426.25 
 60 Grants / Donations £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
 70 Bank Interest - Barclays £0.00 £357.48 £357.48 
 80 Bank Interest Nationwide £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
 90 Other Income £6,350.00 £2,216.96 -£4,133.04 
Total Income £120,220.00 £136,606.89 £16,386.89 

EXPENDITURE 
100 Staff Costs £70,445.00 £34,983.68 £35,461.32 
110 Administration £4,208.00 £1,811.90 £2,396.10 
115 Office/Hall Rent £13,086.00 £2,551.20 £10,534.80 
120 Personnel Cost (Training/travel) £1,150.00 £699.74 £450.26 
130 Insurance / Audit / Legal Services £4,681.00 £3,886.87 £794.13 
140 Subscriptions £1,180.00 £130.00 £1,050.00 
150 Elections £2,500.00 £0.00 £2,500.00 
160 Grants/Donations £4,000.00 £1,430.98 £2,569.02 
170 Open Spaces £18,249.00 £12,728.98 £5,520.02 
180 Allotments £880.00 £4,791.71 -£3,911.711 
185 Community Engagement £3,900.00 £2,081.99 £1,818.01 
190 Christmas Lights Switch on £11,405.00 £0.00 £11,405.00 
200 Remembrance Day £210.00 £95.00 £115.00 
210 Climate Action Group £700.00 £4.45 £695.55 
220 Young People Engagement £2,000.00 £0.00 £2,000.00 
240 Misc / Contingency £4,400.00 £0.00 £4,400.00 
300 Reserves (Ring Fenced) £71,125.00 £0.00 £71,125.00 
Total Expenditure £214,119.00 £65,196.50 £148,922.50 

Total Income £120,220.00 £136,606.89 £16,386.89 

Total Expenditure £214,119.00 £65,196.50 £148,922.50 

Total Net Balance -£93,899.00 £71,410.39 

 

 
1 Allotments Accessibility Project covered by a grant 
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At 30/11/25 £
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0.00
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0.00
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Other Balances

Equal 300.00

Total Balances 216,682.70

Bank Reconciliation - Nationwide Instant Saver Issue 5

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement

Bank Reconciliation - Barclays Business Account

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement

Bank Reconciliation - Barclays Community Account

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement
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Appendix 7: Budget 2026-2027 Summary 
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Appendix 8: Planning Responses 
 
Although not a legal consultee, Bilbrook Parish Council (BPC) objects to this application, 
25/00874/OUTM the grounds of unacceptable negative material planning impacts on the Parish of 
Bilbrook.  
 
1. Flood Risk - The development site is upstream of Bilbrook, and the scale of up to 550 dwellings on 

Green Belt land creates a risk of increased surface water runoff. This poses a significant threat to 

Bilbrook, which is already a known flood risk area. The concern is validated by the Holding Objection 

from Severn Trent Water (STW), warning of the potential for flooding and pollution. BPC requires robust 

evidence that proposed drainage will prevent flood and pollution risk downstream on Bilbrook. 

2. Traffic and Compromised Highway Safety - The additional traffic generated by this large-scale 

development will inevitably use Bilbrook's local roads (e.g., Elliots Lane, Suckling Green Lane) as a 'rat-

run,' increasing congestion and reducing highway safety, especially near schools. This proposal will 

exacerbate existing pressure, particularly at the Woodman Junction, a point BPC is already concerned 

about due to other planned development in Billbrook. BPC requires the applicant to submit traffic 

modelling and evidence of full mitigation for all related impacts on Bilbrook's highway network. 

3. Green Belt Principle - As a matter of principle, BPC objects to the use of Green Belt land for 

development. 

Conclusion 

Bilbrook Parish Council objects as the proposal would cause unacceptable flooding and safety risks and 

compromise highway safety within our parish.  
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